employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the required contribution rates. For this purpose, only employee and employer
contributions that are intended to fund benefits for current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer
contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected
contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both
June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022.

Discount rate sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the WPERP as of
June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the WPERP NPL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability as of June 30, 2023  $2,902,043,313  $582,067,713  $(1,326,588,636)

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GAS 67 Valuation as of June 30, 2023  16

Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability
Measurement Date June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022
Total Pension Liability
 Service cost  $322,734,117   $277,243,581
 Interest  1,045,077,316   1,044,964,004
 Change of benefit terms  (82,833,165) 0
 Differences between expected and actual experience  341,242,444   (35,733,830)
 Changes of assumptions or other inputs 0   550,825,337
 Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (749,460,645)  (716,007,901)
Net change in Total Pension Liability  $ 876,760,067  $1,121,291,191
Total Pension Liability – beginning 16,130,108,757 15,008,817,566
Total Pension Liability – ending   $17,006,868,824  $16,130,108,757
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
 Contributions – employer (including those for administrative expenses)  $368,478,954   $325,325,721
 Contributions – employee 144,715,315  131,105,102
 Net investment income  1,153,142,796   (888,348,728)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (749,460,645)  (716,007,901)
 Administrative expense  (5,999,703)  (5,613,756)
 Other 0 0
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position   $910,876,717  $(1,153,539,562)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  15,513,924,394  16,667,463,956
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending   $16,424,801,111  $15,513,924,394
Net Pension Liability – ending   $582,067,713  $616,184,363
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 96.58% 96.18%
Covered payroll1 $1,259,245,870 $1,178,016,102
Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 46.22% 52.31%

1 Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GAS 67 Valuation as of June 30, 2023  17

Schedule of Employer contributions

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1, 2, 3, 4

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions2, 3

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2014 $387,823,989 $384,265,892 $3,558,097 $819,923,866 46.87%

2015 387,464,759 376,902,022 10,562,737 839,213,254 44.91%

2016 368,599,924 362,359,894 6,240,030 861,818,854 42.05%

2017 403,780,319 391,717,359 12,062,960 892,332,196 43.90%

2018 425,512,236 433,412,569 (7,900,333) 953,635,670 45.45%

2019 408,750,192 410,165,124 (1,414,932) 1,028,212,002 39.89%

2020 424,375,428 422,017,394 2,358,034 1,130,066,141 37.34%

2021 373,374,390 378,990,511 (5,616,121) 1,121,883,556 33.78%

2022 302,800,123  318,873,759  (16,073,636) 1,178,016,102  27.07%

2023 372,208,800 361,585,859 10,622,941 1,259,245,870 28.71%
1 All “Actuarially Determined Contributions” through June 30, 2014 were determined as the “Annual Required Contribution” under GAS 25 and 27.
2 Based on actual covered payroll reported by the Retirement Office. For the year ended June 30, 2015, reflects the effect of the phase-in over two years of the

contribution rate impact of new actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board effective with the July 1, 2014 valuation. For the year ended June 30, 2017,
reflects the effect of the phase-in over two years of the contribution rate impact of new actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board effective with the July 1,